ORDINANCE NO. 2012-7

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2006-7 ESTABLISHING
RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE AND SERVICES RENDERED BY
THE WATERWORKS OF THE TOWN OF EDINBURGH

L. |SECTION 1. EXISTING ORDINANCES

N a. That the Edinburgh Town Council (“Council”) adopted and Ordinance No. 2006-7,
(“2006 Ordinance™) which amended Ordinance No. 1997-6, that provided the water
rates and charges for the use and services rendered by the waterworks of the Town.

II.  |SECTION 2. MODIFICATION TO RATES

a. That Council finds that the rates and charges established by the 2006 Ordinance are
insufficient to enable the Town to properly operate its waterworks plant, service its
bonds, and finance additions and improvements to its waterworks system;

III.  SECTION 3. REMAINDER OF RATE STUDY

a. That all other provisions of the 2006 Ordinance, shall remain unaltered and in full

effect.

IV.  SECTION 4. ADOPT RATES WITH MODIFICATIONS

a. That for clarity purposes, the Council desires to adopt new rates with the
modifications contained in the 2006 QOrdinance and the modifications provided
herein. That the revised rates with the modifications contained in the 2006 Ordinance
and the modifications provided herein is attached hereto and made apart hereof as
Exhibit “A”. (“Modified Rates™)

b. That the Council hereby adopts and approves the Modified Rates.

V. SECTION 4. PUBLIC BENEFIT

a. That the Council finds that revising the rates as provided herein and adopting the
Modified Rates will be in the best interest of the Town and for the benefit of the
public and residence of the Town.

ECTION 5. SEVERABILITY

=

a. Should any section or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the Courts to be
unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance
as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part declared to be unconstitutional or

invalid.




VIL

SECTION 6. REPEALER

e — . - e — - oo :
a7t ordimarces or parts of ordiances I Co et Wit provISIOnS Of tiis OrdiITarce are

hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE

a. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval

and publication according to law.

ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2012.

ATTEST:

Jackie L. Smith, Clerk-Treasurer

=y

Curtis Rooks, Vice President |

ﬂ e < 3 2 ., i
S Lt 7
ohn R. Drybréad, Member /

Kami Ervin, Member

Jefitey&. Simpson, Member




METERED RATES PER MONTH

Consumption per month

e O S

Fizst 3,000 gallons
Next 7,000  gallons
Neixt 20,000  gallons
Next 70,000 gallons
Next 100,000 gallons
Oner 200,000 gallons
MINIMUM CHARGE
Size of Meter

5/8 inch meter
3/4 inch meter
1 inch meter
11/4 inch meter
1172 inch meter
2 inch meter
3 inch meter
4 inch meter
6 inch meter

" FIRE PROTECTIONS
Public hydrants, per hydrant
Prijvate hydrants, per hydrant

tomatic Sprinklers, per connection:

inch connection
inch connection
inch connection
inch connection
inch connection
inch connection
inch connection

EXHIBTT<A>

Rate Per 1.000 Gallons

Monthly

Gallonage
3,000
3.868
5.925
8,792
12,337
21,804
53,620
75,177
150,288

$4.28
343
2.98
2.56
2.13
1.90

Monthly
Charge
$12.84

15.82
22.87
32,71
43.81
72.03
156.92
212,10
382.76

Annual Charge
$1,114.10

$1,114.10

$42.84
128.54
278.52
49277
1,114.10
1,971.10
3,085.22




CONNECTION CHARGE

Tap on charge - 5/8 inch meter
Tap on charge - 1 inch meter
Larger Meters

Asphalt Replacement per hole

DELINQUENT FEE

CALL OUT FEE

INSURANCE AND AFTER HOURS MAN
HOUR AND EQUIPMENT COSTS PER
HOUR

Man Hour Labor

Vactor Truck

Back Hoe

Diich Witch

Dump Truck

Misc Materials

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

BAD CHECK CHARGE

METER DEPOSIT BASED ON METER SIZE

1 5/8": 3/4" and 1" Meters

1 1/2" Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

£700.00
$900.00
- ACTUAL COST
$150.00

$30.00

$100.00

$45.00
$150.00
$125.00
$75.00

$50.00

110% of Total
Material Costs

10% of first $3.00;
3% of excess of
$3.00

$10.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00
$200.00
$250.00
$300.00




